
LINTON, N.D. — A resident of Emmons County said 
she fears that if North Dakota approves a carbon capture 
pipeline bringing in carbon dioxide from other states, it will 
lead to a parade of other similar projects. 

“Why do our government heads of state, representatives 
and government officials agree to allow our beautiful state 
to be turned into a dumping ground for other states' garbage,” 
Julia Stramer said. Emmons County has been a hotbed of re-

sistance to the Summit Carbon Solutions pipeline, with the 
county commission passing ordinances to make it more dif-
ficult to site the pipeline through the county in south-central 
North Dakota. 

The main trunk of the pipeline, a 24-inch pipe, would 
run through Emmons and McIntosh counties on its way to 
an underground storage area west of Bismarck. It would 
carry liquid carbon dioxide, a hazardous material collected 
from 32 existing ethanol plants across five states. One of 
those ethanol plants, Tharaldson Ethanol at Casselton, is in 
North Dakota. The others are in Iowa, Minnesota, Nebraska 
and South Dakota. Tharaldson Ethanol in Casselton, North 
Dakota, produces about 1,500 tons of carbon dioxide per day, 
but that would be slashed with a carbon capture pipeline.  

Stramer’s land is on the proposed route but she has re-
fused to sign a voluntary easement. Summit is offering to 
compensate landowners for access but she says she was in-
sulted by the terms of the 99-year easement agreement. 

She said it comes out to $23.23 per year for 99 years. 
Meanwhile she says she has already spent more than $8,000 
on attorney fees in her fight against the pipeline. 

Landowners face the possibility of Summit using the 
right eminent domain to force landowners to provide right 
of way. Summit has begun that process in South Dakota. 
Summit, meanwhile, says it has nearly 72% of the easements 
it needs in North Dakota.The McIntosh County Commission 
has passed a resolution opposing the use of eminent domain, 
something Summit has put into motion in South Dakota’s 
McPhereson County. 

Stramer was providing testimony at a North Dakota 
Public Service Commision hearing in Linton on Tuesday, 
May 9. Another Emmons County resident, Stephanie Doolit-
tle, also vented her frustration. “The attacks by Summit Car-
bon Solutions on the landowners of North Dakota, or 
personal lack of respect and consideration for all of us 
through this whole process is eye-opening,” she said. 

Among the others testifying were North Dakota Agri-
culture Commissioner Doug Goehring and Jerry Briggs, a 
first-responder to a carbon dioxide leak in Mississippi in 
2020. Goehring said he has been getting a lot of calls and 
emails about the massive project, with concerns about things 
such as soil compaction and damage to drain tile that could 
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Summit’s proposed route through North Dakota featuring Tharaldson Ethanol at Casselton, the only ethanol 
plant in state currently on board with the project.

Controversy swirls around pipeline
Eminent domain fears among landowners



affect the productivity of farmland. 
While he recognizes that the federal government has 

created incentives for curbing carbon emissions and those of 
other greenhouse gasses, he noted that carbon dioxide is es-
sential. "CO2 … provides great value to the earth, the cli-
mate, society and all living things,” he said. He said keeping 
subsoil and topsoil separated during the digging of the trench 
and ensuring the topsoil gets put back on top and that gyp-
sum and manure can help address compaction. 

He also advocated for shortening the distance between 
shut-off valves, or block valves, Instead of miles, we might 
want to think about 1000s of feet where we would have block 

valves and a rapid release would immediately shut the 
pipeline down,” Goehring said. 

Goehring is a voting member of North Dakota’s Indus-
trial Commission, which has authority over the permit for 
the storage area, while the PSC must make a decision on the 
pipeline route. 

Brought in by attorney Randy Bakke, who represents an 
opponent of the pipeline, Jerry Briggs was part of the emer-
gency response to the CO2 pipeline leak in 2020 near the vil-
lage of Sataria, Mississippi. He described finding a car with 
three people inside unconscious with foam around their 
mouths after breathing the CO2. The vehicle was still in 

drive but quit running because the carbon dioxide spewing 
from a broken pipe robbed the vehicle of oxygen. 

Briggs said he was unaware there was a CO2 pipeline 
in the area but later added that it was unusual for the pipeline 
operator, Denbury, to not have informed emergency respon-
ders. He said an early warning system and proper equipment 
are needed to be able to respond to a rupture effectively. 

The hearing started at 9 a.m. and members of the public 
were still testifying at 5 p.m. The next PSC hearing on the 
pipe is June 2, an extension of an earlier Bismarck hearing 
that was not able to accommodate all who wanted to testify 
about the pipeline. —Jeff Beach, AgWeek
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Summit Carbon’s proposed pipeline route, with a sequestration or storage site north of Bismarck.

Bioscience 
innovation 
grants 
available
       BISMARCK – Propos-
als are being sought that sup-
port biotechnology 
innovation and commercial-
ization, promote the creation 
of bioscience jobs in the 
state, and promote bio-
science research and devel-
opment in North Dakota.  
       “The bioscience innova-
tion grant program supports 
biotechnology innovation 
and commercialization in 
areas including crop genet-
ics, biofuels, biomaterials, 
biosensors and biotechnol-
ogy,” Agriculture Commis-
sioner Doug Goehring said. 
“Any eligible bioscience 
company in the state is en-
couraged to apply.” 
       Eligibility requirements 
and an application template 
can be found on NDDA’s 
website at https://www.ndda 
.nd.gov/big. 
       Applications must be 
submitted in electronic form 
by 4 p.m. CDT Friday, June 
16, 2023. 

North Dakota is a lead-
ing producer of corn, soy-
beans, spring wheat, 
sugarbeets, sunflowers, oats 
and barley. This year has 
been a nightmare in terms of 
spring planting.  

As of May 22, farmers 
in the state have only planted 
20% of its corn crop, which 
was estimated to be 3.6 mil-
lion acres this year. Normally 
66% of the state’s corn plant-
ing is complete by late May. 

“I'd say most guys are in 
that 10% to 20% range for 
corn planting,” says Lee 
Briese, agronomist and soil 
scientist in southeast North 
Dakota. “Some guys haven't 
been able to turn a wheel 
yet.” 

“It seems like we get a 
rain shot about every four or 
five days,” Briese says. “So, 
we get maybe one day of 
planting and then we get 
rained out again. But today 
guys are rolling wherever 
they can, hitting the high 
ground and in the corners.” 

Most of North Dakota 
has a final planting date of 
May 25 for corn, May 31 or 
June 5 for spring wheat and 
June 10 for soybeans.  

Briese says some farm-
ers in the state have already 
switched to shorter-season 

corn varieties.  
“Corn still looks like a 

good crop for us this year,” 
he says. “A lot of guys are 
going to start taking a little 
bit of a discount on their crop 
insurance. Some guys are 
going to go to the end of the 
month to plant corn or even 
the first part of June.” 

But that decision is 
risky. 

“We need a good fall to 
make that work,” Briese 
says. “Or we're going to end 
up with wet corn and poten-
tially light corn. So that's, 
that's really the worry is we 
just want won't quite make 
maturity.” 

For soybeans, North 
Dakota farmers have planted 
only 7% of this year’s crop, 
which was predicted to hit 7 
million acres. Normally 
about half is planted by late 
May. 

“We have time to put 
beans in until the middle of 
June,” Briese says. “But it’s 
still risky. We're still wet and 
we've got more rain in the 
forecast about every few 
days.” 

Spring wheat planting is 
also dramatically behind. As 
of May 22, only 27% of the 
crop in the state has been 
planted, and the average is 

80% by this time. North 
Dakota is the top spring 
wheat state and 5.2 million 
acres were forecasted for this 
year. 

“We have significant 
concerns about spring 
wheat,” Briese says. “When 
we start getting late with 
spring wheat, the summer 
heat tends to really hurt 
yield. However, being a 
shorter season crop, it's 
going to make it to maturity.” 

North Dakota farmers 
have an opportunity to make 

money off of spring wheat 
this year, he says, if they can 
get it in the ground. 

Overall, Briese says 
farmers in his area will try to 
avoid prevent plant acres.  

“A couple of years ago 
we had a lot of prevent plant 
acres, and we really battled 
with it all year and then even 
into the next year,” he says. 
“I think guys are really going 
to shy away from that as 
much as they can--the mar-
ket incentive is too strong. 
We're going to have some 

preventive plant, but I don't 
think it's going to be whole 
field.” 

Farmers across the 
country were able to plant a 
quarter of the corn and soy-
bean crop last week, and that 
was also the case in 
states such as Illinois. USDA 
pegs planting at 78% in Illi-
nois, which is right in line 
with the five-year average. 
Soybean planting hit 62% 
complete, which is now 5 
points ahead of the five-year 
average. —AgWeb 

Forever winter puts farmers behind

A long winter has led to a delayed spring planting season.
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by Tony Bender 
Safety is a key concern 

of any successful commu-
nity, whether that be 
through policing, infrastruc-
ture, or preventative and 
disaster care. Safety is inte-
gral to maintaining the 
functionality of any rural 
community, and that re-
quires dedicated individuals 
like the members of the 
Ashley Fire District. It's 
solely a volunteer crew.  

Link Golz, fire chief of 
the Ashley Fire District, 
said it's hard to know what 
challenges they'll face when 
alarms ring. “The amount 
of calls we get varies so 
much, and it's getting to be 
a tossup between structural 
and accidental fires,” he 
said.  

The Ashley Fire Dis-
trict covers quite a large 
swath of land, about 200 
square miles, that reaches 
into parts of South Dakota. 
Historically, grassland fires 
can be deadly nightmares. 
“Thankfully that isn’t 
something we’ve had to 
deal with much in the last 
few years,” Golz said. 
However, he did mention 
that when controlled burns 
are going to take place it is 
important for anyone con-
ducting one to reach out to 
state radio, as to not cause 
the department to get false 
calls. 

A crackerjack fire de-
partment not only saves 
lives and property, it also 
saves money—your 
money—if you have home 
or business coverage.  

 

Ashley firefighters do more than fight fires 

The area fire departments working their way 
through emergency response training. 

The old Ashley Fire hall is a historical landmark in the city.

Golz explained the ISO (Insurance Service Of-
fices) ratings system, which is governed by the Fire 
Suppression Ratings Schedule (FSRS).  

The FSRS lists a large number of facilities and 
practices that a community should have to help fight 
fires effectively. Each different criteria met adds 
points to a city or community's rating which is calcu-
lated on a scale of 0 to 105.  

While most factors are dependent on the scale 
and scope of the fire department itself, some are tied 
to the emergency communications systems within 
the district. An emergency reporting plan, the com-

munications center which includes the number of 
telecommunicators, computer-aided dispatch capa-
bilities, and the ways that the dispatch center con-
tacts responders all affect the ISO rating. 

The department itself affects about 50 points of 
the ISO rating. The factors on the department’s side 
of the rating include the type and extent of training 
department members have received, the number of 
people who participate in training, previous re-
sponses to fires, and maintenance and testing of de-
partment equipment.  

When the topic of training and equipment came 
up some of the department's tools entered the discus-

 
“The amount of calls we get varies 
so much, and it's getting to be a 
tossup between structural and  
accidental fires,” — Link Golz 

 



sion. These First 
Responders deal with much 
more than fires. The 
department has been trained 
on using a grain bin 
extraction device. The 
device is essentially a tube 
large enough to be placed 
down the top of a grain bin 
around the trapped person, 
and be pushed down via 
steps on the sides.  

Once the tube is fully 
attached a vacuum system 
is used to grab the grain 
from around the person al-

lowing the department to 
drop down a ladder or rope 
to complete the rescue. 
Golz said, “Thankfully, we 
haven't had to use it yet.”  

A more common life-
saving device is the Jaws of 
Life. Golz said it's been one 
of the most useful tools the 
department has, seeing mul-
tiple uses already this year 
alone. 

Keeping the depart-
ment going takes money. 
That comes from dedicated 
tax dollars and a myriad of 

fundraisers. The department 
also welcomed a recent do-
nation of more than 
$20,000 from the Gary 
Sinise Foundation.  

Sinise is the actor most 
famous for his role as Lt. 
Dan in “Forrest Gump.” His 
foundation supports veter-
ans and many other com-
munity causes. His 
generosity allowed the de-
partment to purchase life-
saving battery-powered 
extrication tools. 
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The controlled burn of the old elevator in Ashley. —File photo

The Ashley Fire Department L to R: Link Golz, Travis Schnabel, Luke Miller, Victor 
Fischer, Dillon Becker, Anthony Richter, Jordan Jenner, Kirk Reub, Tristan Lippert, 
Micheal Rawstern, Shawn Haugom, John Kempf, Stan Schnabel, Scot Schauna-
man, and Tyler Haugom.
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by Tony Bender 
Difficulty finding the things we need 

has been a consistent problem over the last 
couple of years. The COVID pandemic 
disrupted global supply chains. The supply 
chains still haven't recovered.  

This has led to a slew of creative prob-
lem-solvers rising to the occasion. Enter 
Quentin Schumacher and Q's Welding and 
Machine.  

When something can't be found, it can 
usually be made, and Schumacher is one 
of the best. It's a time-honored tradition in 
farm country. Old timers will harken back 
to the Depression and WWII shortages 
than demanded innovation and a make-do 
mentality. Through clever machining or 
milling, a part that has proven pesky to 
track down can be recreated.  

The role of the machine shop has and 
continues to evolve as time passes. Ma-
chine shops like Q's Welding and Machine, 
located just east of Ashley, continue to rise 
to the challenges of the agriculture indus-
try.  

The business was founded by Schu-
macher in 2015. He's been operating it 
with the help of his son Daniel, a high 
school student and hard-nosed linebacker. 
So, hard work doesn't scare him. A chip off 
the old block.  

Quentin first started developing his 
skills while working in the oilfields  and 
continued developing the skills picking 
things up here and there as he went. In 
2019, he expanded his business by pur-
chasing Gary Ehley's Blacksmith Shop in 
Ashley. This was a way to upgrade the 
scale of the operation almost overnight. 
Gary had some good toys.  

Schumacher's purchase of the long-
standing—historic, even—business created 
a sigh of relief in the region. “What are we 
going to do when Ehley retires?” was com-
monly whispered. Every community needs 
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Q’s continues 
blacksmith tradition

Daniel and Quentin Schumacher of Q’s 
Welding and Machine.
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“that guy or gal” who can do anything and will help you 
out in a pinch. Break the welds on your Cub Cadet with the 
grass growing three inches a day? Hello, Quentin! 

So, relax. Q's has the tools, and equally important, the 
will to tackle nearly any imaginable job. He's got the skills 
and tools to do any sort of welding, be it aluminum, 
plasma, TIG (tungsten inert gas arc welding), MIG, or the 
various other approaches. (Metal Inert Gas (MIG) welding 
is an arc welding process that uses a continuous solid wire 
electrode heated and fed into the weld pool from a welding 
gun.)  

The versatility of Q's is critical in an industry as de-
manding as agriculture. With planting season finally in full 
swing after a grueling six month winter, Q's has entered 
one of the two busiest seasons, the other obviously being 
harvest.  

Quentin said that right now about 95% of the work 
he's doing is implement or livestock-related  repairs. He 
still finds time for passion projects, though, like the do-
nated grandstands at the baseball diamond. His effort was a 
huge upgrade to the ballpark, and he's proud to have built 
it, “even though it was an easy build,” he shrugs. 

He embraces the challenges his work entails. “Ma-
chining is where the pride is. The stuff that takes more 
from you mentally.” Schumacher's approach is emblematic 
of classic small town ingenuity— always ready for a chal-
lenge. Q's Welding and Machine can be reached at (701) 
374-5541 and found at 5270 Highway 11 Ashley ND. 

Quentin coaching Daniel through a repair.

The sign outside Q’s Welding, made in house. The milling station at Q’s.
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 Health Unit offers teen mental health training  

       McIntosh District 
Health Unit along with 

the Zeeland Public 
school provided Teen 

Mental Health First Aid 

training at the Zeeland 

School during the 
month of April.  

       This ground-
breaking skills-based 

course gives teens the 

tools to identify, 
understand and 

respond to their friends 

and peers who might be 

struggling with a mental 

health or substance use 

challenge — and then 

connect them with an 
appropriate adult. 

       One in five teens in 

the United States, will 
experience a mental 

health challenge by the 

time they are 18.    
Many are reluctant to 

seek help or don’t know 

where to turn for care.  

       Sherrece Golz, 
McIntosh District Health 

states, “Teen Mental 
Health first Aid teaches 

young people ages 15-

18, how to identify, 
understand and 

respond to signs of 
mental health challenges among their 

friends and peers”.  We 

are excited to provide 
this opportunity which is 

the first of its kind here 

in North Dakota”. 
       Just as CPR helps 

even those without 
clinical training assist 

an individual having a 
heart attack, Mental 

Health First Aid 
prepares participants to 

interact with a person 
experiencing a mental 

health challenge. 
Mental Health  

HEALTH: continued on page 3  

by Tony Bender 
        Ashley Mayor Erich 

Schock told the Ashley City 

Council and 20 observers 

during the May 8 meeting 

that he has rejected fired 

auditor Jason Lane's jobless 

benefit request. Lane said 

last week the denial had 

been upheld by the state.  

        After expletive-laden 

blow-ups aimed at Lane by 

Schock and Ashley Street 

Supervisor Todd Dockter 

earlier this year, Lane lost 

his job in the “Good Friday 

Firing.” He'd been on the job 

six months.          Dockter later apolo-

gized for his outburst. His 

issue with Lane involved 

allowing his wife to pick up 

his paycheck as in the past, 

something Lane would not 

budge on, citing legalities 

and a new direct deposit 

protocol. 
That 

was 

emblematic of the growing 

divide in City Hall. Lane 

was viewed as unnecessarily 

rigid in his approach to the 

job. He viewed the city 

operations he inherited as 

too relaxed.            Schock alleged a half-

dozen performance-related 

shortcomings prior to Lane's 

dismissal in that Good 

Friday special meeting on 

April 7. Although Lane was 

not offered an opportunity to 

speak in that meeting—no 

one, not even council 

members were—he refuted 

them in an interview 

published in the Ashley 

Tribune last month. 
        Harold Rotunda of 

Fargo, longtime auditor of 

small cities and school 

boards, addressed the 

council with a report of his 

audit of the city books in the 

May 10 meeting. It was an 

audit sought by Schock and 

Jo Weisser, who Lane 

replaced and has been called 

back in the interim.  
        It may have been the 

shortest report of the 

loquacious 
Rotunda's 

decades-long career. In just 

a couple of minutes, he 

noted incomplete records, 

the lack of supporting 

documentation, 
payroll 

issues, including the late 

payment of payroll taxes, 

and that deposits had not 

been filed in a timely 

manner. Rotunda, 
who 

made two trips to Ashley to 

sort through the books, said 

the necessary corrections are 

being made. He said, “There 

wasn't anything that is a 

huge, big problem.”  
        Lane agreed. “There 

seemed to be no critical 

errors in Mr Rotunda’s 

review and I was a new 

employee with no training 

and council members were 

actively working against me. 

I think that speaks for itself.”  

        Weisser, who served 17 

years in her first go-round, 

presented a time-log of 

events during the transition 

to Lane and a lengthy, much 

more critical report, citing 

Lane's alleged mistakes and 

shortcomings, including a 

complaint that his budget, 

turned in his first weeks on 

the job, shorted the city 

$17,000 in property tax 

revenue, 
something 

Councilperson Randy Woehl 

says was done at the 

direction of then-Mayor 

Kyle Thiery under a tight 

deadline.          Thiery resigned in 

December, putting Larry 

Meidinger at the helm. 

Meidinger jumped ship in 

March amidst conflicts 

between the alliance of 

Woehl and Lane and that of 

Schock and Dockter, who 

also found allies in council 

members Maggie Newhouse 

and Travis Geiszler. 
LANE: continued on page 5 

Mayor playing hardball with fired auditor

Jobless benefits  
denied, lawsuit  

hovering

Lane

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR REVIEW: 

“There seemed to be no critical errors in 

Mr Rotunda’s review and I was a new 

employee with no training and council 

members were actively working against 

me. I think that speaks for itself.” 

—Jason Lane  

The following scholarships 

were awarded to 2023 

Ashley graduates on May 

14: 
 

KOLEN KLEIN: 
The NDSU New Student 

Scholarship - $4840.00 

VUE Community Credit 

Union, The Jack Eakman 

Video Scholarship - $750.  CHRISTOPHER PFEIFLE 

UND Presidential 
Scholarship - $14,000 
ND Career and Tech 

Scholarship - $6,000 
Frank Bavendick 

Scholarshp -$5,000 
ND Grant - $5,500 

Ashley Chapter, Dollars for 

Scholars - $1,000 

Viola Wishek Scholarship - 
$500 Dickey Rural Network 

(DRN) - $500 
Acciona Tatanka Wind 

Farms - $5,000 

ND Growers Assoc. via Kirk 

and Terri Rueb, owners of 

Super Value, sponsoring 

the Richard Bronson 

Scholarship Foundation - 
$1000 

 KATHRYN SCHNEIDER 

NDSU Presidential 
Scholarship - $12,000 
ND Career and Tech 

Scholarship - $6,000 

NDSU Freshman Academic 

Scholarship - $4,840 

Frank Bain Scholarship - 
$2000 THOR Hertzgaar 

Scholarship - $750 
ND Farmers Union 

Scholarship - $550 

ND Crop Improvement and 

Seed Association - $1,000 

Ashley Chapter, Dollars for 
Scholars - $400  

Kermit Karrnes Scholarship 
- $500 

Farm Credit Services - $500 

McIntosh County Ag 
Improvement - $500  JAMES SCHUMACHER 
UND Presidential 

Scholarshp - $14,000 
ND Career and Tech 
Scholarshp - $6,000 
ND Grant - $2,200 

ND American Legion Dept 

of ND for Class B Baseball - 
$1,000 

ND American Legion - $500 

First Community Credit 
Union - $1,000 

Ashley Lions Club - $2,000 

Ashley Chapter, Dollars for 
Scholars - $900 

AWARDS: continued on page 5 
Owner Kirk Rueb presented employee Chris Pfeifle 

with the $1000 Richard Bronson Scholarship on behalf 

of Ashley Super Valu and the ND Grocers Association.

Ashley 2023 seniors awarded 

numerous scholarships 
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Star

Chess champ comes to Wishek 

If you’re a chess lover, you have a rare opportunity. 

Todd Wolf, two time state chess tournament champion, 

will be joining us at the Wishek Library for a chess clinic 

for all age and skill levels. There is no cost to partici-

pate and you may come and go as you please. Chess 

boards will be provided. The Netflix television series 

Queen’s Gambit helped reinvigorate interest in the cen-

turies-old game. 

       McIntosh District 

Health Unit along with the 

Zeeland Public school 

provided Teen Mental 

Health First Aid training at 

the Zeeland School during 

the month of April.  

       This ground-breaking 

skills-based course gives 

teens the tools to identify, 

understand and respond to 

their friends and peers who 

might be struggling with a 

mental health or substance 

use challenge — and then 

connect them with an 

appropriate adult. 

       One in five teens in the 

United States, will 

experience a mental health 

challenge by the time they 

are 18.    Many are reluctant 

to seek help or don’t know 

where to turn for care.  

Sherrece Golz, McIntosh 

District Health states, “Teen 

Mental Health first Aid 

teaches young people ages 

15-18, how to identify, 

understand and respond to 

signs of mental health 

challenges among their 

friends and peers”.  We are 

excited to provide this 

opportunity which is the first 

of its kind here in North 

Dakota”. 

       Just as CPR helps even 

those without clinical 

training assist an individual 

having a heart attack, Mental 

Health First Aid prepares 

participants to interact with 

a person experiencing a 

mental health challenge.  

HEALTH: cont. on page 3 

McIntosh Health Unit 

offers teen mental 

health training 

      The annual Wishek Area 

Dollars for Scholars Banquet 

was held at Faith 

Community Church on 

Sunday, April 23. Seven 

graduating seniors were 

honored and presented with 

scholarships from sponsors 

and organizations. Also in 

attendance were the parents 

of the junior and senior 

classes, sponsors, and board 

members. 

 Awards were presented 

beginning with the Cleo and 

Joan Boschee Scholarships.  

Seven seniors were 

recipients of this award. As 

long-time educators, Joan 

and Cleo, want to instill the 

importance of higher 

education. With any award, 

students must complete the 

application process to be 

eligible. 

      Rykan Salwei was given 

the Douglas and Grace Herr 

Scholarship, which is 

awarded to the senior who 

scores highest in the 

application process.  He also 

received a Score for 

Scholars award. After 

working the summer for 

Danzig Honey, Rykan plans 

on attending UND to pursue 

a degree in Commercial 

Aviation. He is the son of 

David and Sonia Salwei.  

      Charlie Herr, son of 

Bruce and Stacey Herr, 

received a scholarship from 

Lorren and Roxanne Henke 

and Outlaw Construction. 

After working for Outlaw 

for the summer, Charlie will 

attend BSC to major in 

HVAC. The Henke’s are 

first-time sponsors and see 

the importance of seeking 

trade in today’s workforce.  

      Camryn Solberg-Dohn, 

daughter of Brenda and Eric 

Dohn, was awarded with a 

Wishek Alumni Association 

and Score for Scholars 

award. Bev Vilhauer of the 

WAA was present to award 

three scholarships from the 

Alumni 
Association. 

Camryn will work at the 

public pool and library this 

summer and will attend 

college in California in the 

fall. 

      Kylie Stock, daughter of 

Greg and Jen Stock, 

received an award given by 

Ruth Thurn and a Score for 

Scholars award. A first-time 

sponsor, Ruth awarded three 

scholarships. Kylie plans of 

working at the Wishek 

Living Center and for Staci 

Just this summer before 

attending BSC and working 

toward a degree in 

Diagnostic 
Medical 

Sonography.  

      Emily Jochim, daughter 

of Eric and Denise Piatz, 

received the WADFS and the 

Tri-County 
Fair 

scholarships. Emily will 

work at Denise’s Daycare 

this summer. This fall she 

will attend BSC where she 

will pursue a degree in X-ray 

technology and sonography. 

      Luke Scherbenske, son 

of Mark and Jill Sherbenske, 

was awarded the Elmer 

Brosy Scholarship and the 

Gladys Brosy and Family 

award. Gladys, also a first-

time sponsor, is giving to 

students going into an 

agricultural or business 

trade. Luke will continue to 

work for Scherbenske Angus 

Ranch until he attends BSC 

this fall to major in Welding 

and Auto Collision 

Technology.  

      Kenady Gross received 

a Gladys Brosy scholarship 

along with a Tri-County Fair 

scholarship. She is the 

daughter of Zach and Sara 

Gross and will work with her 

father for the summer. 

Kenady will attend NDSCS 

this fall and major in 

Precision Agronomy.  

AWARDS: 

continued on page 3 

Dollars for Scholars recipients honored
Kylie Stock, Charlie Herr, Rykan Salwei, Camryn Dohn, Kenady Gross, Luke Scherbenske, and Emily Jochim 

were scholarship winners.
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YOUR DESTINATION HARDWARE STORE

MARTELL’S

GRAND 
OPENING!

THURS. 
FRI. SAT 
JUNE 
15-16-17

Martell’s True Value • 3885 HI 13 SE • Wishek, ND • 701-452-4200 
OPEN 8-5:30 MON. TUES. WEDS. FRI •  OPEN THURSDAYS UNTIL 9 PM •  OPEN SATURDAYS 8-NOON

THURS. COFFEE/COOKIES • FRI. FREE HOT DOGS • SAT. FREE BURGERS/ICE CREAM!

DAILY PRIZES: DRAWINGS FOR GRILLS! 
MOWERS! POWER TOOLS! MANY MORE!


